

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina**

BRIEF FOR THE CHEROKEE NATION

LLOYD B. MILLER
WILLIAM R. PERRY
ANNE D. NOTO
COLIN CLOUD HAMPSON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

TODD HEMBREE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
CHRISSI ROSS NIMMO*
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
CHEROKEE NATION
P.O. Box 948
Tahlequah, OK 74465
(918) 458-6998
chrissi-nimmo@cherokee.org

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent Cherokee Nation

March 21, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Indian Child Welfare Act	1
B. Facts	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY APPLIED ICWA	12
A. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s Determination That Father Is A “Parent,” That His Parental Rights Should Not Be Terminated, And That He Should Have Custody Of Baby Girl Should Be Affirmed.....	12
B. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s Denial Of The Adoption Petition Under 25 U.S.C. §1915(a) Should Be Affirmed...	15
II. CONGRESS DID NOT CONDITION ICWA’S APPLICATION ON A “PRE-EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY”	22
III. APPLICATION OF ICWA HERE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	27
A. ICWA Does Not Violate Principles Of Equal Protection	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. Federal Legislation In Indian Affairs Deals With Indians Based On Their Political Status	32
2. ICWA Applies To Tribal Indians Based On Political Status, Not Race ...	36
3. Application Of ICWA Here Is Rationally Tied To Fulfillment Of The Federal Government's Unique Obligation To Indian Tribes.....	39
B. Application Of ICWA Here Does Not Violate The Mother's Liberty Interests Or Substantive Due Process Rights	47
C. Application Of ICWA Here Does Not Violate The Child's Liberty Interest Or Substantive Due Process Rights	48
D. Application Of ICWA Does No Violence To Federalism	51
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009)	23, 27
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	46
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990).....	23, 27
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	23
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989).....	27
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	53
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	23, 27, 31
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	27
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	53
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	38
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	29, 34, 38
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	48
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	29
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	51
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)....	4, 34
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	51
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	28
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) ..	28
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	30
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	23, 27
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	34, 53
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	31
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914).....	53
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. Ct. App. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 881 P.2d 795 (Or. 1994)	31
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	53
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	50
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..	33, 34, 38
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897).....	39
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	30, 38, 39
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	49
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	29, 53
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	49
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	46
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	39
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	47
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) ..	28
<i>United States v. Eagleboy</i> , 200 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	53
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865)	30
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	30
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	29
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	10, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916) ..	30
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	51
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	30
<i>United States v. Seminole Nation</i> , 299 U.S. 417 (1937)	29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	39
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	34
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	34
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	35, 36

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES AND STATUTES	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	29
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	29
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3, cl. 2	29
Treaty with the Cherokee Indians, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799	5
25 U.S.C. §§305a-305e	45
25 U.S.C. §479a	37
25 U.S.C. §479a-1(a).....	37, 38
25 U.S.C. §500n.....	35
25 U.S.C. §§1651-1660h.....	45
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978,	
25 U.S.C. §§1901-1963.....	1
25 U.S.C. §1901(3).....	3, 44
25 U.S.C. §1901(5).....	40
25 U.S.C. §1902.....	2, 3
25 U.S.C. §1903(1).....	4, 13
25 U.S.C. §1903(3).....	32
25 U.S.C. §1903(4).....	3, 32, 37
25 U.S.C. §1903(8).....	3, 37
25 U.S.C. §1903(9).....	23
25 U.S.C. §1911(a).....	4
25 U.S.C. §1911(b).....	4
25 U.S.C. §1911(c).....	4, 7
25 U.S.C. §§1911-1915.....	18
25 U.S.C. §1912(f)	4
25 U.S.C. §1913.....	25
25 U.S.C. §1913(a).....	4, 24
25 U.S.C. §1913(c).....	4, 24
25 U.S.C. §1913(d)	24
25 U.S.C. §1915(a).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1915(b).....	24
25 U.S.C. §1915(c).....	17
25 U.S.C. §1915(d)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §1915(e).....	17
25 U.S.C. §1917.....	5
25 U.S.C. §1921.....	4
25 U.S.C. §1932.....	45
25 U.S.C. §1933.....	45
25 U.S.C. §1951.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 3001(8).....	45
25 U.S.C. § 3003-3005.....	45
28 U.S.C. §1738A.....	16, 46
42 U.S.C. §1996a.....	45
42 U.S.C. §§11601-11611.....	46

LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. (1974)</i>	24, 40, 41
<i>Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977).....</i>	25, 42
<i>Hearings on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs 95th Cong. (1978).....</i>	41
<i>Indian Education: A National Tragedy—A National Challenge, Special Subcommittee on Indian Education of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, S. Rep. No. 91-501 (1969).....</i>	41, 42
<i>Am. Indian Policy Review Comm'n Task Force Eight, Report on Urban and Rural Non-Reservation Indians Final Report to the American Indian Policy Review Commission (1976).....</i>	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Am. Indian Policy Review Comm'n, <i>Final Report to Congress</i> (1977)	41, 43
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977).....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
123 Cong. Rec. 21,043 (1977).....	40
124 Cong. Rec. 38,102 (1978).....	43
124 Cong. Rec. 38,103 (1978).....	41
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)	20, 47

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Achieving Permanency for American Indian and Alaska Native Children: Lessons from Tribal Traditions</i> , 37 Cap. U. L. Rev. 239 (2008).....	17, 18
Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Flashpoints Under the Indian Child Welfare Act: Toward a New Understanding of State Court Resistance</i> , 51 Emory L.J. 587 (2002)	18
Dan Lewerenz & Padraic McCoy, <i>The End of “Existing Indian Family” Jurisprudence: Holyfield at 20</i> , In the Matter of A.J.S., and <i>the Last Gasps of a Dying Doctrine</i> , 36 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 684 (2010).....	27
Wilma Mankiller & Michael Wallis, <i>Man-killer: A Chief and Her People</i> (1993).....	41
Jeffrey A. Parness & Zachary Townsend, <i>Legal Paternity (and Other Parenthood) After Lehr and Michael H</i> , 43 U. Tol. L. Rev. 225 (2012).....	52
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians</i> (1984)	42
